

No. 13-70579
PRO BONO

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RONY ESTUARDO PEREZ-GUZMAN, a/k/a Ronnie Perez-Guzman,
A# 200-282-241

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A200-282-241**

PETITIONER'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Eric M. Fraser (Ariz. No. 027241)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
602-640-9321
efraser@omlaw.com

**Appointed PRO BONO
Attorney for Petitioner**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
BACKGROUND ON THE INTERIM RULE	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The government waived <i>Chevron</i> deference	5
II. The Interim Rule is not an authoritative interpretation of the interplay between the statutes.....	5
III. The Court should not apply <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	8
A. The Interim Rule does not fall within the domain of <i>Chevron</i>	8
B. The Interim Rule fails the two-part test	9
1. Step one.....	9
2. Step two.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aguilar-Turcios v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	8
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas</i> , 508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231	4, 5, 7
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	4, 6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31	4
64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999)	4, 5, 7
68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (Feb. 28 2003)	4

Pursuant to this Court’s Order (Doc. 71), Petitioner submits this Supplemental Brief regarding [8 C.F.R. § 208.31\(e\)](#) (the “**Interim Rule**”).*
